

No. 01-1289

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,
PETITIONER,

v.

CURTIS B. CAMPBELL & INEZ PREECE CAMPBELL,
RESPONDENTS.

On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Utah Supreme Court

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

L. RICH HUMPHERYS
ROGER P. CHRISTENSEN
KARRA J. PORTER
CHRISTENSEN & JENSEN
50 South Main Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84144
(801) 323-5000

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
Counsel of Record
KENNETH CHESEBRO
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4621

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
JONATHAN S. MASSEY, P.C.
3920 Northampton St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 686-0457

October 17, 2002

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. State Farm’s Unlawful PP&R Policy 1

 B. State Farm’s Policy Harmed the Campbells 2

 C. The Punitive Damages Trial 3

 D. Post-Trial Review 6

 E. The Utah Supreme Court’s Decision 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE UTAH SUPREME COURT
PROPERLY INTERPRETED THE *BMW*
GUIDEPOSTS 11

 A. The Utah Court Correctly Interpreted the
 Reprehensibility Guidepost 11

 B. The Utah Court Properly Interpreted the
 Ratio Guidepost 14

 C. The Utah Court Properly Interpreted the Third
 Guidepost Involving Comparison to
 Legislatively Authorized Penalties 25

II. THE UTAH SUPREME COURT’S JUDGMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE “EXTRATERRITORIAL” PUNISHMENT	27
A. The Constitution Permits A State To Consider Out-of-State Conduct	28
B. The Utah Supreme Court Did No More Than The Constitution Permits	31
C. Nothing At Trial Amounted To “Extraterritorial Punishment”	33
III. THE UTAH SUPREME COURT’S JUDGMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE PUNISHMENT FOR CONSTITUTIONALLY IRRELEVANT “OTHER ACTS”	37
A. There Is No Federal Constitutional Bar To the Consideration of “Other Acts”	37
B. “Other Acts” Evidence Poses Only A State-Law Issue	40
C. The Admission of the “Other Acts” Evidence In This Case Did Not Offend the Federal Constitution	42
IV. THE UTAH SUPREME COURT’S REFERENCE TO STATE FARM’S WEALTH WAS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY OBJECTIONABLE	49
CONCLUSION	50
APPENDIX: State Punitive Damages Statutes	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ackerman v. Schwartz</i> , 947 F.2d 841 (7 th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Alcorn v. Mitchell</i> , 63 Ill. 553 (1872)	15
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	31
<i>Barry v. Edmunds</i> , 116 U.S. 550 (1886)	14-15
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	passim
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	14, 15, 22, 30, 49
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	40
<i>Cathey v. St. Louis & S.F.R.Co.</i> , 130 S.W. 130 (Mo. 1910)	15
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988) . . .	40
<i>Cooper v. Casey</i> , 97 F.3d 914 (7 th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	7, 10, 12, 22, 26, 34
<i>Coryell v. Colbaugh</i> , 1 N.J.L. 90 (1791)	39
<i>Crookston v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i> , 817 P.2d 789 (Utah 1991)	16, 17
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	22
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974)	27
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	39
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	42
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	31
<i>Garner v. State of Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961)	25
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	16
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	42
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948)	40
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	22-23

Cases (continued)	Page
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	40
<i>Hendrickson v. Kingsbury</i> , 21 Iowa 379 (1866)	27
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	10, 14
<i>Hoopeston Canning Co. v. Cullen</i> , 318 U.S. 313 (1943)	31
<i>Hopkins v. Atlantic & Saint Lawrence R.R.</i> , 36 N.H. 9 (1857)	16
<i>Howard v. Fleming</i> , 191 U.S. 126 (1903)	31
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (K.B. 1763)	14
<i>International Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979)	16
<i>International Ins. Co. v. Johns</i> , 874 F.2d 1447 (11 th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Livesey v. Stock</i> , 281 P. 70 (Cal. 1929)	15
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	22
<i>McWilliams v. Bragg</i> , 3 Wis. 424 (1854)	15
<i>Menichini v. Grant</i> , 995 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	30
<i>Morrissey v. Curran</i> , 650 F.2d 1267 (2d Cir. 1981)	18
<i>New Orleans, Jackson, & Great Northern R.R. v. Hurst</i> , 36 Miss. 660 (1859)	15
<i>Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	49
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	30, 39
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53 (1940)	31
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	9, 10, 15, 22, 26, 30, 38-39, 49, 50
<i>Pelton v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 7 P.2d 263 (Or. 1932)	15
<i>Reed v. Davis</i> , 4 Pick. 216 (Mass. 1826)	15
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	29-30
<i>Seaman v. Dexter</i> , 114 A. 75 (Conn. 1921)	15
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	42
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	42
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	20-21

Cases (continued)	Page
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	27
<i>State v. Pliego</i> , 974 P.2d 279 (Utah 1999)	20
<i>State ex rel. Young v. Crookham</i> , 618 P.2d 1268 (Or. 1980)	40
<i>St. Louis, I. Mt. & So. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919)	15
<i>Travelers Health Assn. v. Virginia ex rel. State Corp.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 339 U.S. 643 (1950)	31
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	9, 10, 14-15, 21, 22, 26, 28-29, 38-39, 41, 49
<i>Unified School Dist. No. 490 v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 629 P.2d 196 (Kan. Ct. App. 1981)	40
<i>United States v. Felix</i> , 503 U.S. 378 (1992)	39
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989)	39
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	27
<i>Wangen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 294 N.W.2d 437 (Wis. 1980) .	40
<i>Washington Gas Co. v. Lansden</i> , 172 U.S. 534 (1899)	49
<i>Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. Texas</i> , 212 U.S. 86 (1909)	22
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	30
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	47
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995)	39
<i>Zimmerman v. Direct Federal Credit Union</i> , 262 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2001)	26
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	Page
Privileges and Immunities Clause, Article IV, § 2	29
18 U.S.C. § 1341	26
18 U.S.C. § 1343	26
18 U.S.C. § 924	47
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-303	26
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-405	26

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions (cont'd)	Page
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-507	26
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-1602	26
 Miscellaneous	 Page
13 Cyc. of L. & P. (1904)	27
David D. Haddock, Fred S. McChesney & Menahem Spiegel, <i>An Ordinary Economic Rationale for Extraordinary Legal Sanctions</i> , 78 CALIF. L. REV. 1 (1990)	21
Keith N. Hylton, <i>Punitive Damages and the Economic Theory of Penalties</i> , 87 GEO. L.J. 421 (1998)	21
Michael C. Jensen & William H. Meckling, <i>Theory of the Firm: Managerial Behavior, Agency Costs, and Ownership Structure</i> , 3 J. FIN. ECON. 305 (1976)	18
Louis Kaplow & Steven Shavell, <i>Fairness Versus Welfare</i> , 114 HARV. L. REV. 961 (2001)	23
Jane Mallor & Barry Roberts, <i>Punitive Damages: Toward a Principled Approach</i> , 31 HASTINGS L.J. 639 (1980)	16, 17
Fred S. McChesney, <i>Deception, Trademark Infringement, and the Lanham Act: A Property-Rights Reconciliation</i> , 78 VA. L. REV. 49 (1992)	21
Charles T. McCormick, HANDBOOK ON THE LAW OF DAMAGES (1935)	15
Theron Metcalf, <i>Damages Ex Delicto</i> , 3 AM. L. MAG. 270 (1830)	37-38
Clarence Morris, <i>Punitive Damages in Tort Cases</i> , 44 HARV. L. REV. 1173 (1931)	40
<i>Punitive Damages: Relationship to Defendant's Wealth</i> , 87 A.L.R.4th 141 (1992)	49-50
David G. Owen, <i>Punitive Damages in Products Liability Litigation</i> , 74 MICH. L. REV. 1257 (1976)	16, 40

Miscellaneous (continued)	Page
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	38, 40, 49
Tom Riley, <i>Punitive Damages: The Doctrine of Unjust Enrichment</i> , 27 DRAKE L. REV. 195 (1978)	40
Paul H. Rubin, John E. Calfee, and Mark F. Grady, <i>BMW v. Gore: Mitigating the Punitive Economics of Punitive Damages</i> , 5 S. CT. ECON. REV. 179 (1997) . . .	30
